HAL Id: hal-01001065
Submitted on 29 May 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

(QTL) detected for chlorophyll (Chl) concentration and
relative water content (RWC) in sunflower recombinant
inbred lines (RILs) in well-watered and water-stressed
conditions
Trait QTL LG Position
cM LOD Additive
effects
R2
%
Well-watered condition
Chl
ChlW.10.1 10 18.31 2.81 2.69 42.19
ChlW.10.2 10 25.41 3.57 2.79 0.56
ChlW.16.1 16 43.01 3.29 2.47 30.29
RWC
RWCW.11.1 11 40.51 3.36 −3.00 21.18
RWCW.12.1 12 66.01 3.51 0.19 0.93
RWCW.16.1 16 47.01 3.37 −1.14 1.99
RWCW.17.1 17 12.91 3.26 1.58 6.79
Water-stressed condition
Chl
ChlS.3.1 3 29.01 4.90 −1.41 21.10
ChlS.8.1 8 35.21 4.19 −1.95 52.48
ChlS.10.1 10 95.61 3.77 −0.09 0.39
ChlS.14.1 14 195.31 4.30 −1.05 15.38
ChlS.15.1 15 29.01 4.20 −0.62 2.18
ChlS.16.1 16 109.01 3.73 −1.06 14.51
ChlS.16.2 16 143.01 4.32 −0.73 7.01
RWC RWCS.10.1 10 17.31 2.51 −2.88 23.00
RWCS.10.2 10 119.61 2.62 4.30 29.48
Notes. QTL names were constructed using the trait abbreviation
name and suffixed with numbers presenting the linkage group
and order of QTL on the linkage group. The QTLs names were
also followed by either W or S presenting well-watered and